

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
NORTHERN DIVISION**

|  |   |                   |
|--|---|-------------------|
| ALDARESS CARTER,                                   | ) |                   |
| Individually and on behalf of a class of similarly | ) |                   |
| situated persons,                                  | ) |                   |
|  | ) |                   |
| Plaintiff;   | ) | CIVIL ACTION NO.: |
|  | ) |                   |
| v.   | ) | 2:15-cv-00555-RCL |
|  | ) |                   |
| THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY,                            | ) |                   |
| et al.,  | ) |                   |
|  | ) |                   |
| Defendants.  | ) |                   |

**PLAINTIFFS' JOINT REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

G. Daniel Evans  
Alexandria Parrish  
Maurine C. Evans  
THE EVANS LAW FIRM, P.C.  
1736 Oxmoor Road, Suite 101  
Birmingham, AL 35209  
(205) 870-1970  
[gdevans@evanslawpc.com](mailto:gdevans@evanslawpc.com)

Leslie A. Bailey  
Brian Hardingham  
PUBLIC JUSTICE  
475 14th Street, Suite 610  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 622-8150  
[lbailey@publicjustice.net](mailto:lbailey@publicjustice.net)  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)

Toby Marshall  
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW GROUP PLLC  
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98103  
(206) 816-6603  
[tmarshall@terrellmarshall.com](mailto:tmarshall@terrellmarshall.com)  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)

Alexandra Brodsky  
PUBLIC JUSTICE  
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600  
[abrodsky@publicjustice.net](mailto:abrodsky@publicjustice.net)  
(*pro hac vice* application forthcoming)

*Counsel for Plaintiff and the Proposed Classes*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE PREDOMINANCE AND SUPERIORITY REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(B)(3). ..... 2

    A. Common Questions Predominate with Respect to Plaintiffs’ *Bearden* Claim. ....2

        1. Whether, as Plaintiffs maintain, the Montgomery Municipal Court had a systemic practice of jailing probationers for nonpayment of court debt without a *Bearden* hearing is a common question for the trier of fact.....2

        2. Plaintiffs do not have to establish indigency in order to prove liability. ....5

        3. The Montgomery Municipal Court (not probationers) bore the burden of initiating *Bearden* hearings, and the City (not probationers) bore the burden of proving willful failure to pay.....8

        4. Ray is distinguishable. ....11

    B. Common Questions Predominate with Respect to Plaintiffs’ False Imprisonment Claim. ....12

        1. Indigency is not an element of Plaintiffs’ false imprisonment claim. ....12

        2. Common proof will demonstrate JCS instigated the unlawful imprisonment of the Class Members. ....12

        3. Common evidence predominates as to bad faith. ....15

        4. Plaintiffs’ false imprisonment claims have nothing to do with arrest warrants or probable cause.....17

    C. Common Questions Predominate with Respect to Plaintiff Carter’s Sixth Amendment Claim. ....17

        1. Plaintiff Carter properly pleaded Sixth Amendment class claims based on the systemic failure to request *Bearden* hearings.....18

            a) Carter properly pleaded a Sixth Amendment claim against the City on behalf of the City Class.....18

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| b)  | Carter properly pleaded a Sixth Amendment claim on behalf of the Kloess Subclass.....  | 20 |
| 2.  | The merits arguments made by the City and Kloess confirm that common questions predominate. ....   | 22 |
| 3.  | The City’s unsupported hypotheticals are insufficient to defeat class certification. ....  | 25 |
| D.  | Common Questions Predominate with Respect to Plaintiffs’ Abuse of Process Claim.....   | 26 |
| E.  | Lost-Liberty Damages Can Be Proven on a Class-Wide Basis, and Plaintiffs Have Proposed Appropriate Methods for Resolving Individualized Damages.....     | 28 |
| 1.  | Lost-liberty damages compensate for actual injury and are common to the members of the Classes.....  | 28 |
| 2.  | Jail Transcripts provide the information needed to allocate days in jail between JCS related commutations and other offenses.....                        | 34 |
| 3.  | The Court has tools and procedures for manageably resolving individualized damages issues.....   | 40 |
| F.  | The Availability of Attorneys’ Fees Does Not Defeat Certification. ....  | 42 |
| II. | PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING AND SATISFY RULE 23(A)’S REQUIREMENTS.....  | 43 |
| A.  | Plaintiffs Satisfy the Typicality and Adequacy of Representation Elements.....   | 43 |
| 1.  | Plaintiffs’ Bearden and false imprisonment claims are typical of the claims of the Classes.....  | 43 |
| 2.  | Mr. Carter has standing to represent the City Class and Kloess Subclass, and his Sixth Amendment claims are typical of the claims of those Classes. .... | 46 |
| B.  | Plaintiffs Have Standing to Pursue the State-Law claims on Behalf of the Classes.....  | 48 |
| 1.  | Mr. Caldwell has standing to represent the Abuse-of-Process Class.....   | 49 |
| 2.  | Mr. Edwards has standing to represent the False Imprisonment Class.....  | 51 |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| III. | THE PROPOSED CLASSES ARE PROPERLY DEFINED AND ASCERTAINABLE.....   | 52 |
| A.   | The Proposed Definitions Are Based On Objective Criteria.....  | 52 |
| B.   | The Proposed Class Definitions Are Not Over-Inclusive.....   | 52 |
|      | 1. The proposed Bearden Classes properly include individuals whose sentences were commuted after the City was put on notice of the unlawful jailing of JCS probationers, no matter when their petitions for revocation were filed..... | 52 |
|      | 2. Intervening causes are identified in the Municipal Court data. ....   | 55 |
|      | 3. The City’s arguments that probationers identified as class members might not have served any commuted time are meritless. ....  | 55 |
| C.   | Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated a Feasible Method for Identifying Members of the Classes. ....  | 57 |
| D.   | Plaintiffs’ Search for “Commuted To Days” in ProbationTracker Is an Effective Method of Identifying Pre-Benchmark Class Members ....   | 62 |
| E.   | JCS’s Argument That It is Impossible to Distinguish Between JCS-Related Commutations and Others Fails.....   | 64 |
| F.   | Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Identify Each Member as a Prerequisite to Certification ....  | 65 |
| G.   | Plaintiffs Will Provide Direct Notice to Members of the Classes. ....  | 66 |
| IV.  | DEFENDANTS’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS. ....  | 67 |
| A.   | <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....  | 67 |
|      | 1. The abuse of process claims presume the validity of the probation orders.....   | 67 |
|      | 2. The Bearden and false imprisonment claims seek damages from independent actors, not review or rejection of Municipal Court commutations.....  | 69 |
|      | 3. Plaintiffs had no reasonable opportunity to pursue these claims in state court. ....  | 70 |
| B.   | There Are No Issues Regarding Statutes of Limitations. ....  | 73 |
| C.   | Plaintiffs Have Properly Responded to Discovery, and JCS’s Arguments to the Contrary Do Not Defeat Certification.....  | 74 |

CONCLUSION..... 75

Addendum – *Carter* and *McCullough* class definitions ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agan v. Katzman & Korr, P.A.*, 222 F.R.D. 692 (S.D. Fla. 2004)..... 43

*Alabama v. Shelton*, 535 U.S. 654 (2002)..... 25

*Allapattah Servs. v. Exxon Corp.*, 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 41

*Alston v. King*, 231 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 31

*Alvarez v. Attorney Gen. for Fla.*, 679 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 69

*Am. Nat’l Bank of Jacksonville v. FDIC*, 710 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 51

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 1

*Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds*, 568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 3

*Ancora Corp. v. Stein*, 445 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 26

*Astiana v. Kashi Co.*, 291 F.R.D. 493 (S.D. Cal. 2013) ..... 61

*Augustin v. Jablonsky*, 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 43

*Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Coop.*, 852 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 25

*Barnes v. Dist. of Columbia*, 278 F.R.D. 14 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 30

*Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Brown*, 520 U.S. 397 (1997) ..... 54

*Bearden v. Georgia*, 461 U.S. 660 (1983) ..... passim

*Betances v. Fischer*, 403 F. Supp. 3d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 31

*Biddulph v. Mortham*, 89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 72

*Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.*, 302 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 61

*Brewer v. Chauvin*, 938 F.2d 860 (8th Cir. 1991) ..... 31

*Bridging Cmtys. Inc. v. Top Flite Fin. Inc.*, 843 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 25

*Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.*, 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... 33, 41

*Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.*, 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 58

*C. C. & J., Inc. v. Hagood*, 711 So. 2d 947 (Ala. 1998)..... 26

*Cabrera v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.*, 2014 WL 11894430 (S.D. Fla. 2014)..... 26

*Cain v. City of New Orleans*, 327 F.R.D. 111 (E.D. La. 2018) ..... 9

*Carey v. Piphus*, 435 U.S. 247 (1978) ..... 29, 31, 32

*Carrera v. Bayer Corp.*, 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 65

*Carswell v. Bay County*, 854 F.2d 454 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 50

*Casale v. Tillman*, 558 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 69, 70

*CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassel*, 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 33

*City Select Auto Sales Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am. Inc.*, 867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 60

*Collins v. Quincy Bioscience, LLC*, 2020 WL 3268340 (S.D. Fla., Mar. 19, 2020) ..... 60

*Cope v. Let’s Eat Out, Inc.*, 319 F.R.D. 544, 543 (W.D. Mo. 2017) ..... 61

*Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC*, 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 49, 55

*Covington v. Wallace*, 2014 WL 5306720 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 15, 2014)..... 31

*Cox v. Porsche Fin. Servs., Inc.*, 330 F.R.D. 322 (S.D. Fla. 2019) ..... 59

*Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp. v. Williams*, 679 So. 2d 651 (Ala. 1996)..... 13, 15

*Custis v. United States*, 511 U.S. 485 (1994)..... 47

*Daniel v. Hodges*, 125 So.3d 726 (Ala. Ct. App. 1960) ..... 30

*De Luna v. Hidalgo County*, 853 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Tex. 2012)..... 9, 10

*DeBremaecker v. Short*, 433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970)..... 65

*Dickerson v. Schwabacher*, 177 Ala. 371 (Ala. 1912)..... 27

*Dismukes v. Trivers Clothing Co.*, 127 So. 188 (Ala. 1930) ..... 16

*Dixon v. City of Mobile*, 859 So. 2d 462 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003) ..... 71

*Dixon v. State*, 920 So.2d 1122 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005) ..... 70

*Doe v. Angelina Cty.*, 733 F. Supp. 245 (E.D. Tex. 1990) ..... 6, 7

*Drill Parts & Serv. Co. v. Joy Mfg. Co.*, 619 So. 2d 1280 (Ala. 1993) ..... 27

*Duncan v. Kent*, 370 So. 2d 288 (Ala. 1979)..... 26, 27

*Ex parte Barnett*, 978 So. 2d 729 (Ala. 2007) ..... 50

*Ex parte Horton*, 711 So. 2d 979 (Ala. 1998)..... 72

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.*, 544 U.S. 280 (2005) ..... 69

*Franklin v. Aycock*, 795 F.2d 1253 (6th Cir. 1986) ..... 31, 32

*Galoski v. Applicha Consumer Prods.*, 309 F.R.D. 419 (N.D. Ohio 2015)..... 61

*Garcia v. Abilene*, 890 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 10

*Gideon v. Wainwright*, 372 U.S. 335 (1963) ..... 46

*Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*, 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 41

*Grant v. Dolgen Corp.*, 738 So. 2d 892 (Ala. Civ. App. 1998)..... 13

*Griffin v. City of Opa-Locka*, 261 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 54

*Grubb v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC*, 2017 WL 3191521 (D.N.J. July 27, 2017) ..... 60

*H.C. by Hewett v. Jarrard*, 786 F.2d 1080 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 30

*Hageman v. Barton*, 817 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 69

*Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.*, 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 16

*Hargrove v. Sleepy’s LLC*, 974 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 60, 66

*Harris v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2020 WL 6816965 (11th Cir. Nov. 20, 2020)..... 41

*Hassan v. U.S. Postal Serv.*, 842 F.2d 260 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 51

*Heining v. Abernathy*, 295 So.3d 1032 (Ala. 2019)..... 14

*Helm v. Rainbow City*, 2019 WL 1326160 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 25, 2019) ..... 13, 17

*Hernandez v. Lynch*, 2016 WL 7116611 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2016) ..... 9

*Higgs v. Costa Crociere S.P.A. Co.*, 969 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 50

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*, 307 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Fla. 2015)..... 74



*In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.*, 317 F.R.D. 675 (N.D. Ga., July 12, 2016)..... 58, 60

*In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.*, 261 F.R.D. 616 (N.D. Ala. 2009)..... 48

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 33

*J.J. Newberry Co. v. Smith*, 149 So. 669 (Ala. 1933)..... 13

*Jarrett v. Deerman*, 2016 WL 7011323 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 1, 2016) ..... 14

*Joffe v. Geico Indemnity Ins. Co.*, 2019 WL 5078228 (S.D. Fla., July 31, 2019) ..... 59

*Jones v. Advanced Bureau of Collections LLP*, 317 F.R.D. 284 (M.D. Ga. 2016) ..... 59

*Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc.*, 621 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 65

*Kennedy v. Tallant*, 710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 74

*Kerman v. City of New York*, 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 29, 30

*Kerr v. City of West Palm Beach*, 875 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1989) ..... 16

*Klay v. Humana, Inc.*, 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 33, 41, 42, 61

*Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.*, 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... 43, 44, 46, 47

*Lawson v. Shelby County*, 211 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 73

*Licari Family Chiropractic Inc. v. eClinical Works, LLC*, 2019 WL 7423551 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2019) ..... 25

*Locker v. City of St. Florian*, 989 So. 2d 546 (Ala. Civ. App. 2008) ..... 73

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 49

*Marcarz v. Transworld Sys.*, 193 F.R.D. 46 (D. Conn. 2000) ..... 61

*McCullough v. Finley*, 907 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 20

*Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura*, 477 U.S. 299 (1986) ..... 29

*Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.*, 882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 33

*Meyer v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC*, 707 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 25

*Mohamed v. Off Lease Only, Inc.*, 320 F.R.D. 301 (S.D. Fla. 2017)..... 25

*Morrison v. Mullins*, 154 So. 2d 16 (Ala. 1963)..... 71

*Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.*, 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 49

*Murray v. Auslander*, 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 44, 47

*Nivia v. Nation Star Mortg., LLC*, 620 Fed. Appx. 822 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 69

*Ocwen Loan Serv., LLC v. Belcher*, 2018 WL 3198552 (11th Cir. June 29, 2018) ..... 57, 58

*Owens v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*, 323 F.R.D. 411 (N.D. Ga. 2017) ..... 59

*Pannell v. Reynolds*, 655 So. 2d 935 (Ala. 1994)..... 16

*Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm’n*, 2005 WL 2033696 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 23, 2005) ..... 7, 33

*Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm’n*, 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 9, 22

*Prado-Steiman v. Bush*, 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 22, 49

*Ramsey v. Leath*, 706 F.2d 1166 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 26

*Ray v. Judicial Corr. Servs., Inc.*, 333 F.R.D. 552 (N.D. Ala. 2019) ..... 11

*Reed v. Big Water Resort, LLC*, 2015 WL 5554332 (D.S.C. Sept. 21, 2015) ..... 60

*Roy v. County of Los Angeles*, 2016 WL 5219468 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2016) ..... 14

*Roy v. Cty. of Los Angeles*, 2018 WL 3436887 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018)..... 31

*Russell v. Crossland Sav. Bank*, 111 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 14

*Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.*, 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 16

*Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.*, 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 25

*Sandoval v. Cnty. of Sonoma*, 2015 WL 1926269 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2015) ..... 22

*Schorsch v. Hewlett–Packard Co.*, 417 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 22

*Shoney’s, Inc. v. Barnett*, 773 So. 2d 1015 (Ala. Civ. App. 1999)..... 26, 27

*Simer v. Rios*, 661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981) ..... 17

*Slicker v. Jackson*, 215 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 29

*Smith v. Family Video Movie Club*, 311 F.R.D. 469 (N.D. Ill. 2015) ..... 61

*Smith v. Gonzales*, 670 F.2d 522 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 14

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 49

*Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC*, 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 69

*Tardiff v. Knox Cnty.*, 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 43

*Target Media Partners v. Specialty Mktg. Corp.*, 881 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 68, 70, 72

*Taylor v. State*, 47 So. 3d 287 (Ala. Crim. App. 2009) ..... 5, 6

*Teagan v. City of McDonough*, 949 F.3d 670 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 8

*Thompson v. Dist. of Columbia*, 832 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 31

*Thurman v. Judicial Correction Services*, 760 F. App’x 733 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 68

*Truesdell v. Thomas*, 889 F.3d 719 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 42, 45

*U.S. Steel Corp. v. Astrue*, 495 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 43

*United States v. Cronin*, 466 U.S. 648 (1984) ..... 21, 46, 47, 48

*United States v. Davis*, 140 F. App’x 190 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 10

*United States v. Mojica-Leguizamo*, 447 F. App’x 992 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 10

*Upshaw v. Ga. Catalog Sales, Inc.*, 206 F.R.D. 694 (M.D. Ga. 2002)..... 42

*Walker v. City of Calhoun*, 2016 WL 361580 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2016) ..... 7, 8

*Walker v. City of Calhoun*, 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 7, 8

*Wallace v. Kato*, 549 U.S. 384 (2007) ..... 73

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 1, 3

*Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray*, 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 25, 33

*West v. City of Santa Fe*, 2018 WL 4047115, *rep’t and recomm. adopted*, 2018 WL 5276264 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2018) ..... 6

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Wilbur v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013)..... | 47         |
| <i>Willis v. Parker</i> , 814 So. 2d 857 (Ala. 2001).....                           | 26         |
| <i>Wood v. City of Birmingham</i> , 380 So.2d 394 (Ala. Crim. App. 1980).....       | 71         |
| <i>Wood v. Orange Cty.</i> , 715 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1983).....                    | 68, 70, 71 |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |            |
| Ala. Code § 12-14-70.....   | 71         |
| Ala. Code § 12-14-70(c) .....   | 70, 72     |
| Ala. Code § 6-5-170.....  | 13         |
| Ala. Code § 6-5-170 (2020) .....  | 12         |
| <b>Rules</b>  |            |
| Ala. R. Crim. P. 30.1(a) .....  | 70         |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) .....  | 43         |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....   | 66         |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c) .....  | 51         |
| <b>Treatises</b>  |            |
| 1 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2014).....                               | 65         |
| Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2004).....                                   | 65         |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. Law. Inst. 1981).....                            | 50         |
